
  BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

DOCKET – THURSDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2010 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 

                                                                                                                                                 

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to  

verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  

 

1:00 p.m.  cases  
Rosa Rivera & Jose Rivera, Tienda Rosita, Inc. T/a Rosita’s Restaurant, 206 S. Broadway  – Class BD7 Beer, Wine 

& Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d) 

 

Alex Crain & Lisa Chaplin Suit, Shorty’s Presents, LLC T/a Shorty’s Martini Bar & Lounge, 3301 Foster Avenue 

- Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B §10-

504(d) 

 

Jose Antonio Hernandez T/a Las Marias Restaurant, 4329 E. Lombard Street  – Class “D” Beer & Wine license – 

Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d) 

 

Lisa D. Ireland & Thomas Malinowski, PP& G, Inc. T/a Norma Jean’s, 10-14 Custom House Avenue – Class 

BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Adult Entertainment license - Application to expand existing business at 10 

Custom  

 

3:00 p.m. cases 
James So T/a Jim’s Diner, 4806 Holabird Avenue - Class “D” Beer &, Wine license – Violation of Rule 4.10(a)  
“No licensee shall purchase alcoholic beverages except from a duly licensed manufacturer or wholesaler; nor shall 

any licensee sell to any other licensee any alcoholic beverages; and no licensee shall, at any time, keep or permit 

to be kept upon the license premises, any alcoholic beverages unless purchased in accordance with the Rule” on 

September 29, 2010 (Re: Three hundred twelve (312) containers of beer seized as having been purchased from 

other than a licensed alcoholic  beverage wholesaler) 

 

Penelope A. Cougle, Fractured Tube, Inc. T/a Giuseppe’s, 2709-11 Washington Boulevard – Class BD7 

Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a 

manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community.” on August 

15, 2010 (Re:  Patrons were leaving establishment with alcoholic drinks in their hands and consuming alcohol on 

the parking lot) and on August 22, 2010 (Re:  Patrons were loitering outside establishment while consuming 

alcoholic beverages);  Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, 

members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives 

of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business” on August 15, 2010 (Re:  

Bartender and owner had to be asked several time to produce license.); Violation of Rule 4.05(a) “No licensee 

shall permit any person to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises during hours when such sales are 

prohibited by law” and Violation of Rule 4.05(b) “No alcoholic beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnished or 

given away in any part of the premises during the hours when such sales are prohibited by law” on August 15, 2010 

(Re:  Police observed patrons leaving establishment with alcoholic drinks at 2:20 a.m.) 

 

Raymond E. Nelson, Chopper’s Lounge, Inc. T/a Chopper’s Tavern, 1531 Pennsylvania Avenue – Class BD7 

Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Article 2B §10-103((b)(7) “The particular place for which a license is 
desired, designating the same by street and number if practicable; if not, by such other apt description as definitely locates 

it and also a description of the portion of the building in which the business will be conducted” on May 15, 2010, June 2, 

2010 and June 3, 2010 (Re:  Licensee held parties inside a tented area on a parking lot next door to the licensed 

establishment); Violation of Article 2B §10-202(e)(2)(i) “On receipt of an application for a new license, a transfer of a 

license, a change in the class of the license, a request for live entertainment on the licensed premises, or an extension of 

the licensed premises, the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City shall advertise and post notice of the 

application or request in accordance with this paragraph” on May 15, 2010, June 2, 2010 and June 3, 2010 (Outdoor events 

held and live entertainment provided without Liquor Board or Zoning approval)  
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Mario J. Teresi & Ronald L. Taylor, Sr., 415 E. Baltimore Street, Inc. T/a Club Chez Joey, 415 E. Baltimore 

Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - As authorized by Article 2B, §12-203.1 and Baltimore City Code, 

Article 15, §1-3(a):  Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 4 “No dancer may enter any separate room, enclosure, or 

screened area with any patron, unless the area is in public view at all times” from August 2, 2010-August 20, 2010 (Re:  

Large 55-60” size flat screen television directly obscures the area commonly used for conducting lap dances); Violation 

of Liquor Board Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police 

Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies 

whenever any such persons are on official business” on August 2, 2010-August 20, 2010 (Re:  Licensees have failed to move 

television and comply with correction order): Violation of Liquor Board Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the 

commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against 

the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on August 2, 2010-August 20, 2010 (Re: Violation of Adult 

Entertainment Rules as adopted under the provisions of Baltimore City Code, Article 15 §1-3(a) and enforced under authority 

of Article 2B §12-203.1);  
  
Lynn Hafner & James H. Hafner, Dionysus Associates, LLC T/a Dionysus Restaurant & Lounge, 8 E. 

Preston Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.12 “No licensee shall make any 

false statement in any application, letter or written or oral statement to the Board or to any of its representatives” on 

March 31, 2010 (Re:  Licensee Lynn Hafner alleges that business was sold in June 2009 and that she did not sign 

2010 renewal) 

 

Stephen Jackson & Thomas Heslep,  SSJ, LLC T/a Dionysus Restaurant & Lounge, 8 E. Preston Street – 

Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Transfer of ownership 

 

 
 

 

  

 

 


